

No. 19-14551

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Kelvin Leon Jones, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida,
No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE AND R STREET
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARY B. McCORD
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
SETH WAYNE
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
mbm7@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CLARK M. NEILY III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

ARTHUR L. RIZER III
DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND
CIVIL LIBERTIES
THE R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave., N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 900-8264
arizer@rstreet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Overuse of Fines, Fees, Costs, and Other Financial Obligations in State Criminal Courts Harms Court Debtors and Taxpaying Floridians.....4

 II. The Practice of Felon Disenfranchisement Harms Our Democracy11

 III. SB7066 Denies the Right to Vote Because of Poverty and Therefore Requires Heightened Scrutiny under *Griffin v. Illinois* and its Progeny17

 IV. Appellants Are Mistaken that People With Felony Convictions Have No Fundamental Right to Vote20

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993).....10

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983).....17

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971).....18

Carrington v. Rash,
380 U.S. 89 (1965).....15

Dausch v. State,
141 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2014)14

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....14

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... 2, 18, 23

Harvey v. Brewer,
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) 12, 23

Howard v. Gilmore,
99-2285, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 2680 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)..... 23, 24

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) 24, 25

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966).....25

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....21

Lassiter v. Northampton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....25

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 18, 19

Marston v. Lewis,
 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....25

Richardson v. Ramirez,
 418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 11, 12, 14

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....20

Tate v. Short,
 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....17

Thompson v. State,
 250 So. 3d 132 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) 7, 8, 10

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 9, 10

United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive,
 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)10

United States v. Bajakajian,
 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....9

United States v. Dicter,
 198 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999)10

United States v. Kras,
 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....19

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) 17, 19, 22

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....17

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 375 (1978).....18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 1030325

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 379.243116

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 828.12216

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 849.0916

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.1313

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.276

Fla. Stat. App. § 98.075120

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 2 11, 21

Other Authorities

Alec Karakatsanis, *The Punishment Bureaucracy: How to Think About
“Criminal Justice Reform,”* 128 Yale L.J. Forum 848 (2019)14

Alexi Jones et al., Prison Policy Initiative, *Arrest, Release, Repeat: How Police
and Jails Are Misused to Respond to Social Problems* (Aug. 2019),
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/repeatarrests.html>5

Alicia Bannon et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier
to Reentry* (2010), [http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/
Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf](http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf)4

Cato Inst., *Go Directly to Jail: The Criminalization of Almost Everything*
(Gene Healy ed. 2004)15

Conference of State Court Adm’rs, *Standards Relating to Court Costs: Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges and a National Survey of Practices* (June 1986), available at <https://ncsc.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/financial/id/81/>5

Council of Econ. Advisers, *Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System* (2016), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/20160423_cea_incarceration_criminal_justice.pdf.....5

Douglas N. Evans, Research & Evaluation Ctr., John Jay Coll. of Criminal Justice, *The Debt Penalty: Exposing the Financial Barriers to Offender Reintegration* (Aug. 2014), <https://jjrec.files.wordpress.com/2014/08/debtpenalty.pdf>.....4

Fla. Clerks & Comptrollers, *2018 Annual Assessments and Collections Report*, available at <https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2019/01/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf>6, 7

Harvey A. Silverglate, *Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent* (2011)15

Henry Hart, *The Aims of Criminal Law*, 23 Law & Contemp. Probs. 401 (1958).....14

John Baker, Federalist Soc’y for Law & Pub. Policy Studies, *Measuring the Explosive Growth of Federal Crime Legislation* (Oct. 2004), <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/measuring-the-explosive-growth-of-federal-crime-legislation>15

Mike Chase, *How to Become a Federal Criminal: An Illustrated Handbook for the Aspiring Offender* (2019).....15

Saneta deVuono-powell et al., *Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families* (2015), <https://ellabakercenter.org/sites/default/files/downloads/who-pays.pdf>.....9

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities* (2019).....5
